

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

ST. BERNARD HOSPITAL AND)
HEALTH CARE CENTER,)
)
)
and)
)
)
EARL LIGGINS, an Individual,)

Case No. 13-CA-074311

**EMPLOYER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

UNCONTESTED FACTS2

 I. The CT Suite at St. Bernard Hospital2

 II. Liggins’ Discharge.....3

 III. Lack of Connection Between Liggins’ Alleged Protected Activity and
 Chew4

 IV. Other Complaints in Liggins’ Packet of Materials 5

STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT6

 1. There is Insufficient Evidence to Conclude that Chew Knew of Liggins’
 Alleged Communications with Dr. Carre. 7

 2. Without Knowledge by Chew, There is No Evidence of Animus..... 10

 3. The June/July activity does not support the ALJ’s findings 13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chicago Tribune v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Mini-Togs, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Ronin Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000)	6
<i>Sam’s Club, a Div. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999)	8, 13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	6
<i>The Murrery Ohio Mfg. Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 481 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. §102.48(c).....	6

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

ST. BERNARD HOSPITAL AND)	
HEALTH CARE CENTER,)	
)	
and)	
)	Case No. 13-CA-074311
